
Source of Water: DOWNSTo determine Downs's susceptibility to groundwater contamination, a Well Site Survey, published in 1991 by the Illinois EPA, and Source Water Protection Plan were reviewed. Based on the information contained in these documents, three potential sources of groundwater contamination are present that could pose a hazard to groundwater pumped by the Downs community water supply wells. These include two below ground fuel storages and a fertilizer/pesticide commercial application or warehouse. Based on information provided by Downs's water supply officials, the following facilities, also indicated in the site data table, have gone out of business: Hammer's Market and Farmchem. In addition, Amaco Station has been added between I-74 and the village.Based upon this information, the Illinois EPA has determined that Downs Wells ‡1 and \$3 are not susceptible to IOC contamination. This determination is based on a number of criteria including: monitoring conducted at the wells; monitoring conducted at the entry point to the distribution system; and the available hydrogeologic data for the wells.

Lead and Copper

Definitions:

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.
Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin

o H

Copper Range: Lead Range: , 053 ms/L to ره <u>۱۶۵ مې ۱</u>۶۵ مې · 61 ms/c

To obtain a copy of the system's lead tap sampling data:

CAL 6177 hall 0 (309) 378-3261

CIRCLE ONE: Our Community Water Supply has not developed a service line material inventory of the system's service line inventory: WAS CAIL C. 77 ASIL C (385) 378-3221

Lead	Copper	Lead and Copper
08/16/2023	08/16/2023	Date Sampled
0	1.3	MCLG
₽ 1	1.3	Action Level (AL)
5.1	0.24	90th Percentile
0	0	# Sites Over AL
qਕੋਕੋ	mdd	Units
N	N	Violation
Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Errosion of natural deposits.	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Errosion of natural deposits.	Likely Source of Contamination

Water Quality Test Results

Avg:

Definitions:

Level 1 Assessment:

Level 2 Assessment:

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL:

The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

Regulatory compliance with some MCIs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total colliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

using the best available treatment technology. The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCIGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum residual disinfectant level or The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Water Quality Test Results

na: Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDIG: not applicable. The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

milligrams per liter or parts per million — or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

: णातीती : प्लेंबे

mrem:

Treatment Technique or TT: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Regulated Contaminants

Iron	Fluoride	Barium	as skin damage and circulatory problems.	concentrations and is linked to other health effects such	cause cancer in	arsenic, which is a	the health effects of low levels of	removing arsenic from	against the costs of	of arsenics possible	standard balances the current understanding	contain low levels of arsenic. EPAs	arsenic, it does	drinking water meets EPA standards for	Arsenic - While your	Inorganic Contaminants	TOTAL TRINALOMETHANES (TTHM)		Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	Chlorine	Disinfectants and Disinfection By- Products
2024	12/29/2022	12/29/2022													12/29/2022	Collection Date	2024	2	2024	2024	Collection Date
0.8	0.86	0.21													5.1	Highest Level Detected	ų		7	2.2	Highest Level Detected
0.14 - 1.8	0.86 - 0.86	0.21 - 0.21												•	5.1 - 5.1	Range of Levels Detected	L U		5.1 - 7.4	1.4 - 3.2	Range of Levels Detected
	4	2													0	MCTG	the total	**	No goal for the total	MRDLG = 4	MCLG
1.0	4.0	ы													10	MCL	O C	0	60	MRDL = 4	MCL
ਘਕੌਂਕ	mđđ	uđđ													ddd	Units	ָ קַּילָי	3.55	ppb	mqq	Units
И	N	N													N	Violation	2	4	Z	И	Violation
This contaminant is not currently regulated by the USEPA. However, the state regulates. Erosion of natural deposits.	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.											•	s; Runoff from glass a ion wastes.	Erosion of matural deposits; Runoff from	Likely Source of Contamination	BA-bronder of orthwest water granteness.		By-product of drinking water disinfection.	 Water additive used to control microbes.	Likely Source of Contamination

-		
Sodium	Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	Manganese
12/29/2022	2024	12/29/2022
52	0.03	30
52 – 52	0.03 - 0.03	30 - 30
	10	150
	10	150
qđđ	wđđ	ಧೆರ್ಥ
N	Ñ	N
Erosion from naturally occuring deposits. Used in water softener regeneration.	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.	This contaminant is not currently regulated by the USEPA. However, the state regulates. Erosion of natural deposits.

œ

Consumer Confidence Rule			
The Consumer Confidence Rule require the water delivered by the systems.	ires community was	ter systems to p	The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation Begin Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR ADEQUACY/AVAILABILITY/CONTENT	07/01/2023	05/13/2024	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.